

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Third Circuit**

---

No. 14-3969

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

– against –

MICHAEL CALABRETTA, a/k/a MICHAEL CALLABRETTA,

*Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

---

JOHN C. MERINGOLO  
MERINGOLO & ASSOCIATES  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
375 Greenwich Street, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(347) 599-0992

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DISCUSSION.....2

I. *Johnson* Held that the Residual Clause Is Void for Vagueness. ....2

II. *Johnson* Applies to the Sentencing Guidelines’ Residual Clause. ....3

    A. The Government Concedes, and All Courts to Have Considered the Question, With the Exception of the Eleventh Circuit, Agree that *Johnson* Applies to and Invalidates the Guidelines’ Residual Clause.....3

    B. The Guidelines’ Residual Clause Is Subject to a Vagueness Challenge.....7

    C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reasoning in *Matchett* Is Deeply Flawed and Should Be Rejected by This Court.....10

III. Under *Johnson*, Calabretta Is Not A Career Offender. ....12

    A. Calabretta Is Not A Career Offender. ....12

    B. This Court Should Decline the Government’s Invitation to Hold that *Knight* Has Been Abrogated. ....13

CONCLUSION .....14

COMBINED CERTIFICATE .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. United States</i> , No. 15-5722, __ S.Ct. __, 2015 WL 4987655 (Oct. 19, 2015) .....	5
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015) .....	5
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	5
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	9
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2938 (2015) .....	5
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2931 (2015).....	5
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , No. 14-9996, __ S. Ct. __, 2015 WL 2473125 (Oct. 5, 2015) .....	5
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	12
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 1121 (2013).....	14
<i>Hopkins v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1132 (2009) (mem.) .....	5
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 548 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	11
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2944 (2015) .....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , No. 15-5667, __ S. Ct. __, 2015 WL 4916474 (Oct. 13, 2015) .....	5

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	12
<i>Maldonado v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2929 (2015).....	5
<i>McCarthren v. United States</i> , No. 15-5654, __ S. Ct. __, 2015 WL 4916396 (Oct. 13, 2015) .....	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 14-8913 .....	13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2930 (2015).....	5
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	8
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) .....	9
<i>Talmore v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2937 (2015).....	5
<i>United States v Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 609 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	3
<i>United States v. Boose</i> , 739 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 799 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Coronado</i> , 603 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 545 (6th Cir. July 6, 2015) (unpub.).....	6
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 728 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2015 WL 5167789 (10th Cir. Sept. 4, 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 562 (6th Cir. July 6, 2015) (unpub.) .....	6

<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 577 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 14-3188 (3d Cir. May 27, 2015) (not precedential).....	14
<i>United States v. Jarmon</i> , 596 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 740 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 979 F.2d 317 (3d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 266 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 285 Fed. Appx. 877 (3d Cir. 2008).....	1, 13
<i>United States v. Litzy</i> , __ F. Supp.2d __, 2015 WL 5895199 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 8, 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 743 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 950, 190 L. Ed. 2d 843 (2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 5515439 (11th Cir. Sept. 21, 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Maurer</i> , 639 F3d 72 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 773 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 635 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Nerius</i> , No. 14-4121 (3d Cir. Aug. 19, 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 514 Fed. Appx. 263 (3d Cir. 2013) (not precedential).....	14
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 5011965 (7th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015) ..	6
<i>United States v. Tann</i> , 577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 5918562 (8th Cir. Oct. 9, 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	6
<i>United States v. Willings</i> , 588 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6

<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 610 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Wray</i> , 776 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Vinales v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015) .....	5
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	8
<i>Wynn v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2945 (2015) .....	5

### New Jersey Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-2(b) (West 1995) .....	13
--	----

### Other Authorities

Appellee’s Supp. Br., <i>United States v. Madrid</i> , No. 14-2159, 2015 WL 4985890 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	5
Appellee’s Supp. Br., <i>United States v. Madrid</i> , No. 14-2159, 2015 WL 4985890 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	4
Br. and Reply Br. for Appellant, <i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 14-3188 (3d Cir.) .....	14
Br. and Reply Br. for Appellant, <i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 14-1568 (3d Cir.) .....	14
Br. of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , No. 15-1686 (7th Cir. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	5
Br. of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , No. 15-1686 (7th Cir. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	4
Letter Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Zhang</i> , No. 13-3410 (2d Cir. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	4
Letter for United States, <i>United States v. Calabretta</i> , 14-3969 (Aug. 12, 2015) .....	4
Order, <i>United States v. Talmore</i> , No. 13-10650 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015) .....	6
Supp. Br. for Plaintiff-Appellee United States, <i>United States v. Grayer</i> , No. 14- 6294, 2015 WL 4999426 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	4

Supp. Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Pagan-Soto</i> , No. 13-2243, 2015 WL 4872453 (1st Cir. Aug. 11, 2015) .....	4
Supp. Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Talmore</i> , No. 13-10650, 2015 WL 5076250 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2015).....	4
Supp. Letter Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Lee</i> , No. 13-10507 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2015) .....	4
Supp. Letter Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Matchett</i> , No. 14-10396 (11th Cir. Aug. 27, 2015).....	4
Supp. Letter Br. for United States, <i>United States v. Townsend</i> , No. 14-3652, 2015 WL 5112425 (3d Cir. Aug. 28, 2015).....	4
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>News Release: U.S. Sentencing Commission Seeks Comment on Revisions to Definition of Crime of Violence</i> (Aug. 7, 2015).....	7
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report on the Continuing Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing, Pt. C (Career Offenders)</i> (2012) .....	4
United States Supp. 28(j) Auth., <i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 14-2216 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015).....	4
United States Unopposed Motion to Remand in Light of <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015), <i>United States v. Estrada</i> , No. 15-40264 (5th Cir. Oct. 8, 2015) .....	4
United States’ Supp. Br., <i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , No. 13-1466, 2015 WL 4999435 (10th Cir. Aug. 21, 2015).....	4

**Rules**

Fed.R.App.P 28(j).....	2
Third Cir. I.O.P. 9.1 .....	14

**United States Sentencing Guidelines**

USSG § 4B1.2 .....	1, 2, 13
--------------------	----------

USSG § 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	2, 3, 5, 13
USSG App. C, Amend. 268 (1989).....	4
